

Case No. 74050

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Mar 20 2018 08:26 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

JACK LEAL,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Eighth Judicial
District Court of the State of Nevada
Case No. C322664

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Attorney General
HEIDI PARRY STERN
Chief Deputy Attorney General
ASHLEY ALEXANDRIA BALDUCCI
Deputy Attorney General
State of Nevada
Office of the Attorney General
555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 3900
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 486-3086
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTION.....	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
I. Whether the district court properly sentenced Leal because Leal obviously breached the guilty plea agreement and the State expressly retained the right to argue for a term of imprisonment?	
II. Whether the district court correctly proceeded with sentencing because no conflict of interest existed, and even if it did, Leal forever waived it?	
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. Complaint for Forfeiture and Notice of Lis Pendens	3
II. Criminal Complaint.....	4
III. First Conflict-of-Interest Waiver.....	5
IV. Guilty Plea Agreement	6
V. Second Conflict-of-Interest Waiver.....	7
VI. Sentencing	8
VII. Victim Impact Statements	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. Standard of Review	13

II The District Court Properly Sentenced Leal Because Leal
Obviously Breached the Guilty Plea Agreement, and the State
Retained the Right to Argue for Imprisonment 14

II. The District Court Correctly Proceeded with Sentencing
Because No Conflict of Interest Existed, and Even if It Did,
Leal Forever Waived It21

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buck by Buck v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 105 Nev. 756, 783 P.2d 437 (1989).....	27
<i>Canfora v. Coast Hotels & Casinos, Inc.</i> , 121 Nev. 771, 121 P.3d 599 (2005).....	17
<i>Citti v. State</i> , 107 Nev. 89, 807 P.2d 724 (1991).....	18
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 108 Nev. 324, 831 P.2d 1374 (1992).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 95 Nev. 904, 604 P.2d 335 (1979)	19, 22, 23, 24
<i>Gomez v. Ahitow</i> , 29 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Kluttz v. Warden</i> , 99 Nev. 681, 669 P.2d 244 (1983)	18
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	16
<i>Ryan v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court ex rel. County of Clark</i> , 123 Nev. 419, 168 P.3d 703 (2007).....	passim
<i>Sparks v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 107, 110 P.3d 486 (2005)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Crockett</i> , 110 Nev. 838, 877 P.2d 1077 (1994).....	17
<i>Sullivan v. State</i> , 115 Nev. 383, 990 P.2d 1258 (1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 159 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1998).....	26

Van Buskirk v. State,
102 Nev. 241, 720 P.2d 1215 (1986).....18

Villalpando v. State,
107 Nev. 465, 814 P.2d 78 (1991)..... passim

Young v. State,
120 Nev. 963, 102 P.3d 572 (2004)..... 17, 26, 27

Other Authorities

Prosser, *Law of Torts*, 5th Ed. (1984).....25
